JUDICIAL SERVICE COMMISSION

Recruitment to the post of Registrar of the Court of Appeal of Sri Lanka - 2021

IN terms of the provision set out in Scheduled Public Officers Service Minute published in the extra ordinary *Gazette* No 2088/26 dated 11.09.2018,a notification was published in *Gazette* No.2228 dated 13.05.2021 calling for applications from the citizens of Sri Lanka who possess required qualifications to be recruited to the post of Registrar of the Court of Appeal in the Scheduled Public Officers Service and the Judicial Service Commission has decided to extend the closing date for applications in view of the present travel restrictions in force.

02. Accordingly paragraph 10 of the said notification is amended as follows.

01. *Method of Applying*:

(a) The application fee is Rs.500/-. The application form can be obtained by sending the receipt obtained by paying the relevant amount from any People's Bank branch to the credit of the account of 'Secretary, Judicial Service Commission' No.297100199025039 of the People's Bank, Dam Street Branch along with an envelope 9x4 in size with the name and address of the applicant

written on it, by registered post to the Judicial Service Commission Secretariat or by personally handing it over. Or else, a completed application form prepared in accordance with specimen in the notification can be sent by registered post, having affixed the receipt to the application.

- (b) Duly perfected application should be sent under registered post to reach the address "Secretary, Judicial Service Commission Secretariat, Colombo 12" on or before 09th July 2021 or the applicants should hand over the applications by personally visiting the Judicial Service Commission Secretariat.
- 03. Other facts mentioned in the notification remain unchanged.

By order of the Judicial Service Commission.

H. S. SOMARATHNE, Secretary, Judicial Service Commission.

Judicial Service Commission Secretariat, Colombo 12, 17th June 2021.